

No. 13-1496

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS;
THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF
CHOCTAW INDIANS; CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH
HIS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS
JOHN DOE, SR. AND JANE DOE,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL	C. BRYANT ROGERS
COLLEEN E.R. SINZDAK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF	CAROLYN J. ABEITA
FREDERICK LIU	VANAMBERG, ROGERS, YEPA,
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP	ABEITA, GOMEZ & WORKS, LLP
555 Thirteenth St. NW	P.O. Box 1447
Washington, DC 20004	Santa Fe, NM 87504
(202) 637-5600	(505) 988-8979
MELISSA T. CARLETON	RIYAZ A. KANJI
<i>Acting Attorney General</i>	PHILIP H. TINKER
N. CHERYL HAMBY	KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
MISSISSIPPI BAND OF	303 Detroit Street, Ste. 400
CHOCTAW INDIANS	Detroit, MI 48104
P.O. Box 253	(734) 769-5400
Choctaw, MS 39350	
(601) 656-4507	

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Choctaw Court System.....	3
B. Factual Background	8
C. Procedural History	10
1. Proceedings in the Choctaw Tribal Courts	11
2. Proceedings in the U.S. District Court.....	12
3. The Decision Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. TRIBAL COURTS HAVE CIVIL ADJUDICATIVE JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS WITHIN THE LIMITS RECOGNIZED BY <i>MONTANA</i> AND ITS PROGENY.....	19
A. Under <i>Montana</i> , Tribes Retain A Measure of Civil Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	19
B. <i>Montana</i> Governs Assertions Of Civil Adjudicative Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	22
II. THE UNDERLYING TORT SUIT FITS COMFORTABLY WITHIN <i>MONTANA'S</i> LIMITS.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Tribe’s Assertion of Civil Jurisdiction Stems From Its Inherent Sovereign Powers.	26
B. Petitioners’ Actions Indicate Consent To Tribal Civil Jurisdiction.	29
III. FOR DECADES, THIS COURT HAS HELD THAT THE CIVIL JURISDICTION OF TRIBAL COURTS IS BROADER THAN THEIR CRIMINAL AUTHORITY AND THESE DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.	33
A. This Court Has Considered And Rejected Petitioners’ Argument That <i>Oliphant</i> Extends To Civil Jurisdiction.	34
B. Petitioners Offer No Convincing Rationale For Upsetting This Court’s Settled Precedent.	37
C. The Existence of <i>Oliphant</i> Counsels In Favor Of Maintaining Tribes’ Civil Adjudicative Jurisdiction.	45
IV. PETITIONERS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING.	47
A. Tribes May Regulate Nonmember Conduct Through Tort Law.	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners' Unfounded Attacks On Tribal Courts Ignore The Numerous Procedural Safeguards Available To Litigants.....	49
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	8
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	38
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BFI, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	43
<i>Bird v. Glacier Electric Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	18, 53
<i>Bradley v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 67 P.3d 306 (Mont. 2003)	54
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	54
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	27, 36, 48
<i>FCC v. Fox</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	48
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam).....	50
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	30
<i>In re A.P. v. Tuba City Family Ct.</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 660 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2005)	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	43
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	44
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	38
<i>Kennerly v. District Court</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971)	24
<i>Langdeau v. Langdeau</i> , 751 N.W.2d 722 (S.D. 2008)	53
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	22, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	17, 38, 41
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	28
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Peeples</i> , No. SC-2008-05 (Choc. Sup. Ct. 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olipphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 431 U.S. 191 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	38
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	24
<i>Rush Creek Solutions, Inc. v. Ute Mountain Ute Tribe</i> , 107 P.3d 402 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	54
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 47 (1978)	50
<i>Starr v. George</i> , 175 P.3d 50 (Alaska 2008)	53
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	38
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Konz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	24, 47
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	3, 40
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	19
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	41, 45
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus. v. Emp. Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 716 P.2d 740 (Or. 1986).....	54
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 214 (1959)	3, 23, 24, 36, 45
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921)	40
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	19
STATUTES AND TREATIES:	
18 U.S.C. § 2265(e)	51
25 U.S.C. § 461, <i>et seq.</i>	41
25 U.S.C. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 41
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	42
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(9).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1).....	42, 51
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3).....	28
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	51
25 U.S.C. § 3106.....	51
25 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq</i>	41, 50
25 U.S.C. § 3601(5).....	28, 45, 50
25 U.S.C. § 3601(6).....	51
25 U.S.C. § 3651, <i>et seq</i>	41, 51
Act of June 21, 1939, 53 Stat. 851 (1939).....	40
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-1-4.....	6, 49
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-1.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-2(3).....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-3(1).....	32
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-3(2)(g).....	5, 32
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-2-5.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-1.....	4
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-2.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-3.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-3(2).....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-3(3).....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-3-4.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-4-1.....	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-5-1.....	7
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-5-2.....	7
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-5-4.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-5-6	6
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-5-10	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-6-7	5
Choctaw Tribal Code § 7-1-10	11
Choctaw Tribal Code § 14-1-4(1).....	9, 31
Choctaw Tribal Code §§ 20-1-1 to -5.....	10
Choctaw Tribal Code tit. VI	6
Choctaw Tribal Code tit. XIV.....	6
Choctaw Tribal Code tit. XXVI	6
Choctaw Tribal Code tit. XXX.....	6
Pub. L. 106-228, § 1(a), 114 Stat. 462 (2000).....	9
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, 7 Stat. 333 (1831)	40
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, tit. II, Pub. L. No. 111-211	41, 51
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 806.245.4(f)	54
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-1-111.....	54
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Choctaw Const. art. IV	3
Choctaw Const. art. V.....	3
Choctaw Const. art. VIII	3
Choctaw Const. art. IX	3
Choctaw Const. art. X.....	3, 52
RULES:	
Ariz. Rules of Procedure for the Recognition of Tribal Court Civil Judgments, Rule 5(c) ..	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Choctaw R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11
Choctaw R. Civ. P. 13(a)-(f)	36
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615(C)	54
Wash. Sup. Ct. R. 82.5(c)	54
REGULATIONS:	
25 C.F.R. 163.29	51
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. 103-88 (July 15, 1993)	50
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> 122 (1945)	29
Matthew L. M. Fletcher, <i>Tribal Courts, the Indian Civil Rights Act, and Customary Law: Preliminary Data</i> (2008)	7
Matthew L. M. Fletcher, <i>Indian Courts and Fundamental Fairness: Indian Courts and the Future Revisited</i> , 84 U. Col. L. Rev. 59 (2013)	8
Harvard Project on American Indian Eco- nomic Development, <i>Constitutions and Fundamental Government Reform: Les- sons in Excellence in the Governance of American Indian Nations</i> (2010)	4
8 Jeffrey Jackson & Mary Miller, <i>Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law</i> (2001)	3, 4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 1 (1997).....	7
Office of the Tribal Chief, Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, <i>Tribal Profile</i> (2014) http://www.choctaw.org	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 (1981)...	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 18 (1965).....	49
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21 (1965).....	49
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	49
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317 (1965).....	49
Carl Waldman, <i>Encyclopedia of Native American Tribes</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	3
1 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 1:5 (4th ed.).....	30
